

LISTED ON 18.02.2014  
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO.  
ITEM NO.

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 21118, 21119,  
21120, 21122, 21123, 21124, 21126, 21127, 21128, 21129, 21130,  
21131, 21132, 21133, 21134, 21135, 21136, 21137, 21138, 21139,  
21141, 21142, 21143, 21144, 21145, 21146, 21147, 21148, 21149,  
21150, 21151, 21152, 21154, 21155, 21156, 21158, 21159, 21160,  
21162, 21163, 21164, 21165, 21166, 21167, 21168, 21169, 21170,  
21171, 21172, 21173, 21174, 21175, 21176, 21177-82, 21183,  
21184, 21185, 21186, 21187, 21188, 21189 & 21190/2013

UNION OF INDIA ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
LAYAK RAM & ANR. ETC. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 06.02.2014 when the following order was passed:

"In all the incomplete matters the respective petitioners granted last opportunity for taking fresh steps against the respective unserved respondents.

SLP(C)No. 21189/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of the pleadings on the learned counsel for respondent No.2 within two weeks. Respondent No.2 may file counter affidavit, thereafter.

SLP(C)No. 21187/2013

Respondent No.2 appears. The petitioner therein is directed to serve copy of the pleadings on the learned counsel for respondent No.2.

Respondent No.2 may file counter affidavit thereafter. The served respondents in all other matters granted time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matters on 7.5.2014."

It is submitted that process fee in the following matters has been filed on service position is accordingly given:

SLP No.	No. of Resp.	Served	Unserved	Awaited	remarks
21118/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21119/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed	Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "no such person"		
21122/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21124/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed	Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "no such person"		
21128/2013	2	R-1 V/A filed C/A not filed		2	
21129/2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-1 received, V/A awaited		2	
21132/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21134/2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-1 received, V/A awaited		2	
21139/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed  AD card duly signed by R-1 received, V/A awaited			Service complete
21142/2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	

21143/ 2013	3		Unserved cover containing notice to R-2 has been received with postal remarks "not known".	1 & 3	
21144/ 2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-2 received, V/A awaited	Unserved cover containing notice to R- has been received with postal remarks "expired". Counsel for petition has been informed		
21146/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed	Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "insufficient address"		
21147/ 2013	2		Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "referred to"	2	
21149/ 2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-1 received, VA awaited		2	
21152/ 2013	2		Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks for "expired". Counsel for the petition has been informed.	2	
21154/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	

21155/ 2013	3	R-1 to R-3 V/A filed C/A not filed			Service complete
21156/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21159/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21160/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21163/ 2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-1 received, V/A awaited		2	
21165/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed		1	
21167/ 2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-2 received, V/A awaited	Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "incomplete address"		
21169/ 2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-1 & 2 received, V/A awaited			complete
21170/ 2013	2		Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "expired". Counsel for the petitioner has been informed.	2	
21172/ 2013	2		Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "expired". Counsel for the petitioner has been informed.	2	

21174/ 2013	2			1 & 2	
21187/ 2013	2	AD card duly signed by R-2 received, V/A awaited		1	
21188/ 2013	2		Unserved cover containing notice to R-1 has been received with postal remarks "incomplete address"	2	
21189/ 2013	2	R-2 V/A filed C/A not filed & AD card duly signed by R-1 received, V/A awaited			complete

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee in SLP(C) Nos. 21120/2013, 21123/2013, 21126/2013, 21127/2013, 21130/2013, 21131/2013, 21133/2013, 21135-38/2013, 21141/2013, 21145/2013, 21148/2013, 21150/2013, 21151/2013, 21158/2013, 21162/2013, 21164/2013, 21166/2013, 21168/2013, 21171/2013, 21175/2013, 21176/2013, 21177-82/2013, 21183-86/2013. Process fee filed in SLP(C) Nos. 21173/2013, 21190/2013 on 02.01.2014 and 11.01.2014 is barred by time by 154 and 163 days respectively and counsel for the petitioner has not filed application for condonation of delay in filing process fee, so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF February, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate
2. M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

MKR/P-1